

Nos. 11-338 and 11-347

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUG DECKER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,
Respondent.

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,
Respondent.

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER G. WINTER
CRAG LAW CENTER
917 S.W. Oak Street
Suite 417
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 525-2725

PAUL A. KAMPMEIER
Counsel of Record
WASH. FOREST LAW CTR.
615 Second Ave., Ste. 360
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 223-4088
pkampmeier@wflc.org

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Respondent

Date: November 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. This CWA citizen enforcement action 3

 II. The NPDES permit program controls
 “discharges of pollutants.” 5

 III. EPA’s Phase I stormwater regulation
 requires NPDES permits for storm-
 water discharges associated with the
 logging industry 7

 IV. The silvicultural rule 10

 V. The proceedings below 12

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 15

 I. The court of appeals’ decision does
 not conflict with decisions of other
 circuits or of this Court 15

 A. No other court has addressed
 whether the Phase I regulation
 requires NPDES permits for
 point-source discharges along
 logging roads..... 15

- B. There is no conflict with cases decided under section 509(b) of the Act because NEDC did not challenge, and the court of appeals did not invalidate, any action of the EPA administrator 19
- C. The court of appeals' methodology for interpreting administrative rules is consistent with this Court's precedents 26
- D. The court of appeals' decision does not conflict with this Court's precedents affording deference to agency statutory interpretations 31
- II. The court of appeals' decision does not present a question of great practical importance 34
- CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ass'n to Protect Hammersley, Eld, & Totten Inlets v. Taylor Resources</i> , 299 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	26, 31
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26, 31, 32
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	30
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Con- servation Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009)	30
<i>Conservation Law Foundation v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 325 (D. Vt. 2004)	18
<i>Driscoll v. Adams</i> , 181 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Envtl. Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Envtl. Defense Center v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 2003 WL 25506817 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	16
<i>EPA v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	3, 35
<i>Fishermen Against the Destruction of the En- vironment v. Closter Farms</i> , 300 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002)	19

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	3, 20
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	20
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16, 24, 30, 36
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	6, 36
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Newton County Wildlife Ass’n v. Rogers</i> , 141 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1998).....	16, 17
<i>North Carolina Shellfish Growers Ass’n v. Holly Ridge Associates</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. N.C. 2003)	16
<i>Northwest Envtl. Advocates v. Gutierrez</i> , U.S. District Court for the District of Oregon, No. 09-cv-00017.....	35
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. Cargill Salt Div.</i> , 481 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	5, 6, 7
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	33
<i>U.S. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3023517 (M.D.N.C.)	22
<i>U.S. v. Earth Sciences</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1978).....	7
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	16
16 U.S.C. § 1455b	35

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1281(d)(1)	33
33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2)(F)	33
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	5, 35
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(A)	33
33 U.S.C. § 1329	35
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p).....	7, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(B)	7, 14, 32, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(4)(A)	7, 14, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(5)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(6)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(l).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)(1)(A).....	33
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	6, 23, 31, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1365	4
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b).....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1365(c)(2).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b).....	14, 15, 19, 20, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)	20, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....	21, 22

Oregon Revised Statutes Ch. 468B.....	34
Oregon Revised Statutes Ch. 527	34
Regulations:	
40 C.F.R. § 122.2	7, 8, 10
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(b).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 122.26.....	1, 7
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(1)(ii).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(1)(v)	34
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(13)	8
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(ii).....	9, 28, 34, 37
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(iii)	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(v).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(x).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(e)(1)(i).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 122.27.....	1, 10, 16
40 C.F.R. § 122.27(b)(1)	11
Oregon Admin. Rules Ch. 340-041	34
Oregon Admin. Rules Ch. 340-042	34
Oregon Admin. Rules Ch. 340-045	34
Other:	
44 Fed. Reg. 32854 (June 7, 1979).....	11
45 Fed. Reg. 33290 (May 19, 1980).....	10, 12
55 Fed. Reg. 47990 (Nov. 16, 1990)	7, 8, 9, 29, 30
64 Fed. Reg. 68722 (Dec. 8, 1999).....	7

117 Cong. Rec. 38,798-99 (1971)..... 3
